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DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SALT LAKE COUNTY

SIM GILL
Chief Chris Burbank
Salt Lake City Police Department
315 East 200 South, SLC
Salt Lake City, UT, 84111
Via Hand Delivery
July 7, 2011
RE: Investigation of OfficeMatthewGilesdUseof Deadly Force
Our Case No.: 20111344
Incident Date: May 8, 2011

Incident Location: 1594 West, 400 South, Salt Lake City, Utah

DearChief Burbank

As you know, the Office of the Salt Lake@nty District Attorney Sim Gill, Salt Lake
Couny District Attorney( her ei naft er ,on hteh ¢ Dek&fsfed®y dtah)c e 0O
State law, an@perates pursuant smagreement witlparticipaing law enforcenent agencies
consistent with established protocols and applicabletlawerform pint investigations and
independent reviews aoff f i cer i nvolved critical i ncident s,
deadly {ncludingpotentially deadly) force used in the scop@ad | i ¢ e offidiaFdutiese r s 6

On May 8, 2011at1594West, 4005outh Salt Lake City, UtahSalt Lake City Police
Office MatthewGiles fired eighshotsata vehicle driven byA.M.*, a minor(referred to
hereinaft er .03sneshdhhetand injorediAdMe who survive8alt Lake City
Police Department (heei naf t er , t he A DOffipealnvblve@COniticad Ihcidéenh v o k e d
(AOI CIl 0) protocol . |l nvestigators from the DA
a joint investigation with the Department. Consistent with the OICI protocol, tlie Office
independentlyeviewed the IncidentThis letter reports the nature of and conclusions reaated
a result othe joint investigatoe onduct ed by t heDefadntestt Of fi ce and

! Privacy concerns require the use of initials to identify the juvenile involved in the Incident.

111 East Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-0000
Telephone (801) 363-7900 Fax (801) 531-4168 www.districtattorney.slco.org
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MATERIALS RELIED UPON

As mentioned, this letter reports the nature of and conclusions reached in the joint
investigationand independent reviewThe joint investigation of thincidentdevelopedacts
ascertained through a variety of sources, many of which are set forth below:

e Report of Sgt. Travis PetdateddMay?), 20046s Of fi ¢
which Sgt. Petersen describes his investigative efforts and facts developdtbthere

e ReportofSgt . Crai g Watson,  |[#al$ayQ0, 200ic ehich nvest i
Sgt. Watsordescribé his investigative efforts, including an inspection of the weapon
involved in the shooting and the results thereof

e SLCPD ReportRe: Case No. 201713584, which sets forth information about the
Incident as more fully described therein;

e SLCPD ReportRe: Case No. 201713576, which sets forth information about the
Incident as more fully described therein;

¢ Photographstaken on May 8and May 92011depicting the scene of the Incident
shortly after the events occurred;

¢ Photographstakenon June 12011depictingamong other thingsome of the vehicles
involved in the Incident

o RecordedInterview of Salt Lake City Police Office Matthew Giles, conducted on
May 11, 2011wherein Officer Giles describdds involvement irand recollection othe
incident;

e RecordedInterview of Salt Lake City Police Office& Tom Sawyer, conducted on May
8, 2011 wherein OfficerSawyer describeldis involvement irand his recollection ahe
incident;

e Police Reportof Salt Lake City Police Officer Nick Pearce authoredon or aboutMay
8, 2011 wherein Officer Pearce described his involvement in and his recollection of the
incident;

e Summary of RecordedInterview of Salt Lake City Police OfficerJake Barker,
conducted on May 11, 201Wherein Officer Barker described hissolvement in and his
recollection of the incident;

e Summary of RecordedInterview of Salt Lake City Police Officer Thad Hansen
wherein Officer Hansen described his involvement in and his recollection of the incident;
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¢ Summary of RecordedInterview of Sdt Lake City Police Sergeant Don Ouimette
wherein Sgt. Oiumette described his involvement in and his recollection of the incident;

e Police Report ofSalt Lake City Police Officer Weldon Wilson, authored on or about
May 8, 2011 wherein Officer Wilson desibed his involvement in and his recollection
of the incident;

e Summary of Recorded Interview of A.M., obtainedon May 9, 2011, wherein A.M.
described his involvement in and his recollection of the incident;

e Transcription of Radio Traffic that occurred por to and during the Incident, in which
information about the Incident was broadcast to police officers

e Maps, Drawings and Diagramsof the scene made by crime scene technicians and
persons involved during various times as more fully discussed herein;

The opinions and conclusions set forth in this letter are based upon facts obtained from the
joint investigation as set forth Bources set forth above, among others. Should additonal
differentmaterials or facts subsequently come to light, the opsand conclusions contained
herein may be materially different.

UTAH STATE LAW

The following are among thelevantprovisions of Utah State law reviewed by ihé\ 6 s
Office in the independent review of the Incident

76-2-401. Justification as defense- When allowed.

(1) Conduct which is justified is a defense to prosecution for any offense based on the conduct. The defense of
justification may be claimed:

(a) when the actor's conduct is in defense of persons or property under the circumstanced deSediens
76-2-402through76-2-406 of this part

(b) when the actor's conduct is reasonable and in fulfillment of his duties as a governmental officer or employee;
é

(e) when the actor's conduct is justified for any other reason under theflthis state.
(2) The defense of justification under Subsection (1)(c) is not available if the offense charged involves causing

serious bodily injury, as defined 8ection76-1-601, seriousphysical injury, as defined in Secti@®-5-109, or the
death & the minor.

e

76-2-404. Peace officer's use of deadly force.

(1) A peace officer, or any person acting by his command in his aid and assistance, is justified in using deadly force
when:
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(a) the officer is acting in obedience to and in accordance with the judgment of a competent court in executing a
penalty of death under Subsectitril8-5.53) or (4);

(b) effecting an arrest or preventing an escape from custody following an arre&t théefficer reasonably
believes that deadly force is necessary to prevent the arrest from being defeated by escape; and

(i) the officer has probable cause to believe that the suspect has committed a felony offense involving the
infliction or threatenedhfliction of death or serious bodily injury; or

(ii) the officer has probable cause to believe the suspect poses a threat of death or serious bodily injury to the
officer or to others if apprehension is delayed; or

(c) the officer reasonably belies that the use of deadly force is necessary to prevent death or serious bodily
injury to the officer or another person.
é

FACTS

The followingsectionoutlines the facts as presently known, and as devefopedthe
joint investigation and independent review as set forfpartin the materials relied upon
describechbove. Thegoint investigation described herein revealed these facts set forth below.
The independent review relied on these facts amongsabeatescribed more fully hereids
mentioned, should different or additional facts subsequently come to light, or should any of the
following be subsequently shown to be incorrect, the opinions and conclusions contained herein
may likewise be materially different than set forth below

Sometime prior to May 8, 201A.M. stole aHondg the theftwas reported to law
enforcement.A report of a htandrun incident involving the stolen car was made during the
early hours of May 8, 2011. Shortly after the reportechdrun, Salt Lale City Police
Officers JustinLancaster an@lVeldon Wilsonwere in the area of 400 South and 500 iMdsen
radio traffic described the stolen vehicle involved inithieandrun incident. It was
subsequently determined that A.M. was driving thidest vehicle. At approximately 3:36 a.m.,
Officer Lancaster radioed dispatch that he and Offi¢ison were behind the suspect vehicle at
a red light, and that when the light changed, they would attempt to pull the vehicle over.

Officer Nick Pearce wanearbyin the area of 500 South and Emery Streetrwiee heard
radio traffic about th@ehicle involved in the hiandrun. Officer Pearceesponded to the area
of 400 South and 500 Wesdtle saw Officers Lancaster and Wilsactivate their overhead
emeagency lights and sirens when the signal changed. Officer Pearce saw A.M. flee from the
officers at a high rate of speed.

Officer Lancaster notified dispatch that the vehicle was not yielding to his signal to stop
but continuing to drive at high speedsfficer Lancaster advesl dispatch the pursuit was being
terminaed Officer Pearce continued to observe the route taken by the fleeing vehicle and
headed in the same general direction at the speed limit without his emergency lights or siren.
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Officer Parce saw the vehickeavelwestbound through the intersection at 400 South
and 900 West, and advised dispatch that he believed the vehicle turned southbound near Pueblo
Street.

Officer David Campbelladioed dispatch that he observed the suspect vehicle driving
erratically at 400 South and Cheyenne Street. Ofi@@npbellthen advised dispatch that he
saw A.M. exit the vehicle and flee on foot. By this time, Officer Pearce arrived in the area in
time to see A.M. climbing the fence surrounding the Sherwood Forrest trailer park. Officer
Pearce drove his vehicle into the trailer park to look for the suspect. Other officers began to
arrive at the trailer par&andat approximately 3:40 a.na,containmet plan was established
whereby officers positidthemselves around the perimeter of the trailer park.

While Officer Pearce wa®oking for A.M. inside the trailer park, OfficelakeBarker,
also driving his police vehicle inside the trailer paréitified dispatch thaDffice Barker
observed a person matchiAg M dedciption in a darkolored Honda At about 3:42 a.m.
Officer Barkerradioed that heelievedA.M. had just stolen the vehicle.

Officer Pearce continued to rovehis vehicle arounthe trailer park whehe heard
Of ficer Barkeroés radio traffic about A. M. in
Officer Pearce saw A.M. driving towards him. As they approached each other, Officer Pearce
turned right about the same time A.M. turned left. Offtex ar ce6s vehicle and /
collided, and Officer Pearce radioed dispatch thasthé h a d i r’@a m@nfefdi cer Pear c e
vehicle. Officer Pearce broadcast over the radio more than once that A.M. had rammed or struck
his vehicle. Lieutenantlohngn, the watch commander at the time, radioed Officer Pearce and
asked him whether Off i cerfafyaamtecassauianpebcd fc har g
officero Of f i cer Pear c e Ltrlehpsorthendythorizdd a puosuitlofdA.Mo
Officer Pearce turned around and pursued A.M. through the trailer park

Prior to the Officer Pearceds report of th
containment plan and moved to the southern side of the trailer park where traffic entered and
exited the trailer park vighort roadways (entrance and exit laeadling in and out of the park.
When Officer Giles heard Officer Pear22% repor
caliberrifle from his patrol vehicle and joined Officer Thomasager in the median between
the entrance and exit lanes of the trailer p&Kicers Giles and Sawyer were behind (south of)
a |l arge sign with the trailer parkds name whi
exit lanes.

During this time, Offter Pearce was pursuing A.M. in a courdieckwise direction of
travel around the loop roadway inside the trailer park. They had driven around the trailer park
twice when A.M. turned right and drove towards the exit. Officer Pearce was apparently one to
two car lengths behind A.Miuring this pursuit.A.M. accelerated down the exit lane of the
trailer park.

’Subsequent inspection of A. M. 0leresalal that OfficerdPdarce dcteallya nd Of f
i cted the rear passenger (right) side of A.M.6&s vehi
d t was A. M. who Arammedo Offi cteneof Pear ce,
t

mp a e
i spatch that i
he 0

Il nci dent t contradict Of ficer Pearceds assertion i
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Officer Giles was standing in the exit lane when Advbve down the exit lane tifie
trailer park. Of ficer Giles f i reetldfireelthmpugh s ho't
A. Mdrivsb s si de wi ndow, antdtrhuec kb vAl.IMet iwhenrhet harroru g
tricepand entered A. M. 6s torso.

A.M. continued tdlee from theofficers. He was apprehended a short time later, and
treated for a gunshot wadand thereafter taken into custodi.M. survived the injury.

INTERVIEWS , STATEMENTS

Pursuant to the OICI protocol, several withegsesne of whom are referenced above)
were interviewedthe substance of whidre set forth irmore detail below

Officer Pearce

Officer Pearce was interviead on May 8, 2011He also completed policereport dated
May 8, 2011. The substance of his interview and report are substantially consistent with the
facts set forth abovesofar aOf f i c er riRlectigdeseribesi c o

In his police report, Officer Pearce stated thatdiédedwith A.M. after both turned into
each other. Officer Pearsaid heturned around began chasing A.M. atesfehe estimated to
reach fortymiles per houaround the trailepark. Officer Pearce stated that he radidkdt A.M.
had Airammedo him, and confirmed to the watch
aggravated assault on a peace officer.

In his interview Officer Pearce stated that A.M. approached theirnto exit the
complex officers made room foA.M. to exit the trailer park.Officer Pearce estimated that he
was about thirty feet behind A.M. when A.M. turned to exit. Officer Pearce continued to pursue
A.M. asA.M. made the turn to the south to exi¢ttnailer park.

As Officer Pearce began to make the tuato the exit lang@ursuing A.M, his
Awi ndshield blew up in [ hi s]PoliteRRepertCaseNo. shot gl
201173576, at 81. Officer Pearce stated furtiért | ooked at my windshi el
severe damage to the driver side and below the rear view mirror. | concluded that this was from a
bullet. As Idid so, | looked towards 400 S[outh] and obsej@éiicer] Giles with his rifle in
the ready positioand he began firing at the suspect vehicle. He continued firing as the vehicle
traveled south in hds direction and past hi m.

Sgt. Ouimette

Sgt. Ouimette was interviewed on May 8, 2011Sayt LakeCity Police Sergeant Justin
Hudsonand DAG&s Of f BecgeanNannDelahtinty.g 3gOwmettesaidhearrived
at the trailer parkdrove his vehicl@orthboundup the exit laneand stopped his vehicle prior to
getting all the way into thezailer park. He stated he was sitting in the driveway still trying to
orient himself and evaluate the situation. Sgt. Ouimette said he knew that the susystitt wa
a vehicle and had just rammed an officer's car. Sgt. Ouimette said that after being in the exit lane
for a few seconds, he saw a vehicle speeding up towards him. He said that he recognized it as
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the suspect vehicle and thought to himself bieabetter quickly move out of the way. He said
that he quickly turned his vehicle to the west and pulled on the grass to avoid getting hit by
A. M. 6s vehicle.

Sgt. Ouimette said that felieved that the suspect was going out the exitlzaicthe
suspect would have hit him if he did not mowe estimated\.M.Gs travel speed dhirty five
miles perhour at the timé&\.M. turned to exit out the driveay.

Sgt. Ouimette stated that he and the suspect naatiged butOuimettewas able to get
out ofthe way in time.Sgt. Ouimette stated that A.M. had already turned and had just exited his
line of sight when he heaglinshots.Inhi s pol i ce report, Sgt . Oui me
suspect vehicle passed my vehigen shots rang out.Police ReportCase N0o201173576, at
52. Sgt. Ouimette saith his interviewthatwhen he heard the gsinots,Officer Pearce was
turning the corner and directly nexth vehicle

Sgt. Ouimette stated that when Officer Giles started firing, Officer Pearce was right
behi n dsvehicleMSgb Ouimettesaid thegunshotsamein rapid successigrand that he
believed the shots may have bedwauble tap type, meaning twguick trigger pulls at a time.

In his inteview with Sgt. Delahunty anfigt Hudson, Sgt. Ouimette stateftiea the
shooting, he was verifying with Officer Giles that Giles was the officerfitleatthe shos. Sgt.

OQui mette said he asked Officer Giles: Aso you
been hit?o0 Sgt. Oui met t enoslwdsdmingllead ce@erdni cer G
hi m. o

Officer Giles

Officer Giles was interviewedn May 11, 2011 Present intheinterview with Officer
GileswereOf f i cer Gi 3gteHudsona tat nodr nCeAryestig@diSergeare Travis
R. Peterson.

Officer Giles recounted the events of the Incidedfficer Giles describeditting in his
patrd car anchearing the initial radio traffic describing a-amdrun suspect fleeing from
Officers Lancaster and Wilson. Officer Giles recounted that he drove to the generaharea
A.M. was seen fleeing. Officer Giles stated that he heard who he believed was Officer Campbell
describe a suspe@.M.) abandon a vehicle and flee on faothe area of the trailer park

Officer Giles said he went to theailer parkarea to assist with the containment plan.
Officer Giles said hanitially took a position near 400 South and Redwood Road. He said he
heard who he believed was Officer Barker state that A.M. had possibly stolen another vehicle
inside the trailer parkand shortly thereafter heard who he believed was Officer Pearce broadcast
over the radiohathe wadgnside the trailer parfollowing the vehicleA.M. hadjust stolen.
Officer Giles said héeft his place in the containment plan airdve his police vehicle tihe
entrance lane of the trailer parkassist Officer Pearce.
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Officer Giles recounted that he heard tladio traffic wherein OfficelPearceclaimed
A.M. frammea Officer Pearce. OfficeGi | es st at ed: Al dondt know i
saying that they had struck their vehicle or if they were stating that they had struck Officer
Pear ceds tirenteinbedhearing a @uple different timéte struck my vehicle! He
struck my vehicle® Transcribed Interview of Officer GileMay 11, 2011 at 4.

Of ficer Giles stated he heard Lt. Johnson
assault on aolice officer. Officer Pearcsaid 6 Yes, he struck my car or
trying to hit me . 0 The wat ch ¢ o mndh ©fficerr , Lt.

Giles stated that this time he arrived at the entrance to the trailer park.

Officer Giles said he parked his patrol vehicle in the entrancddahe trailer parland

observed several other police cars in the are
that the suspect hadéwas driving verkgy erratic
of ficeré.at | east one police vehicle, that |

purpose, he was very reckless, did not care for human safety, did not care for police safety,
uméwas Vverld Cfrfriacteirc .G | e s theovehicle tried ® ditrike myBelf, f e | t
to have a weapon with more stopping power than a pistol. 1 felt more confident in a high stress
situation with my rifle than | did with my pi
felt more confident.l felt the rifle had more stopping power. It was more accurate in high stress
situatdiabbns . 0

Of ficer Giles said he made his rifle fAcomb
to see if the rifleds maga ziechaeounda OfficerGieper | y |
sai d: Al then went from my patrol car to the
clearly see and get a clear view of everything that was in front of me. | could hear vehicles, |
could hear engines, very ldu | could hear sirens. | could see ambient light from the overhead
lights from the patrol vehicles that were following the vehicle. | was standing directly next to the
medi an. |l could feel my ridght foot touching

Officer Giles said he heard radio traffic describdificerPe ar ceds pur sui t of
Officer Giles said he saw A.M. approach the turn into the exit lane at a high rate of speed.
Of ficer Giles stated: Al r emembhkigvehilgoutof Oui met
the way to avoid being struck by the suspect vehicle. At that timegthicle made a very fast
turnaround the south corner and was coming southbound through the exit lane. The vehicle was
directly in front of me and was coming ditey at me. | could hear very high, the engine revving
very high acceleration, if you wil/]l. é |1t wa
see the vehicle wasnot tld ab.nQfficdar Gilesexptained thatt o mi
he Acould see the vehicle was not stopping.
coming at me at a very high rate of speed, | feared for my safety, | feared for my life, knowing
that if | got hit by this vehicle, I, my life could be, Icoddi e or | coul d get ser
Id.

Officer Giles said haimed his rifle at the driver, quickly looked behind him (and did not
see any other vehicles), and fired two shots in quick successionOf f i cer Gi |l es st a
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vehicle, at the time | atted firing was appiximately twentyfeet' a w a yid. Officer Giles

stated he fired anothéwo quick shots followed bgnothetwo quick shoth e c aus e ft he ve
was still comingat[himp ld. Lat er i n the interview, Office Gi
approximately twenty feet prior to my, me actuallyfitngnce | s tdaatl3. f i ri ng. o

Of ficer Gilless aw pOfafiinceedthe lighdSam hiseadirsl vepiaet r o |
coming aound the corner. | could see the vehicle still coming straight at me. | could see the
vehicle wasnbét gonna stop. |l could see Offic
firing®.0 Id. at 6.

Of ficer Gil es st atjangpedoutdfthe way or i ltquicklgsidednb e r i
[sic] out of the way. | remember getting out of the way, and the vehicle, | remember seeing the

vehicle pass to the si de ofid abe. Il didnot fir
Sgt. Peterson asked OfficerGle fAiét he reason why youdre pu
explained that you were i n t &sodidbuadérstandthat wa s n o
right, at the time you pulled the trigger was in fearykour safety? dd. at 8(emphasis in the
original). Officer Gilesrepliedii y e s JId. si r . 0
When asked by Sgt. Peterson: fAwhen you see

mind to move into the median immediately or did you think he was gonna turn, see you, and turn

of f ri dghatl7oOf&d cer Gi | es r eafylantidpating wheétherhewaét r ec
gonna come this way straight at me or come directly and just kind of make like a wide turn and

t h e rexitéut. | remember just kind of standing in that area just, and then as he comes around,

| see him straightenoutahdh en c o me di r ela,tpp.1¥18t Offivea Giless me . 0O
continued: Al didnét really anticipate him on
knew i f | stood there, |l really wasndodt, gonna
versus being right, as close as | could to the side, giving him still plenty of room to come to take

his vehicle oflidattl® the side of me. 0

In the interviewS g t . Peterson clarified Officer Gil
OfficerGilesdeni ed t hat he shot at A. M. dAfor a stole
A. M. for thenfpdiosuitthei sista@afd about striking
been in the way; 0 nor was Of f ihicler Se€ld.,ppe6 use
20.

3 As discussed in more detail below, this statement is not consistent with nor supported by the evidence and
conclusions derived therefrom.

* As discused in more detail below, this statement is likely not consistent with nor supported by the evidence and

conclusions derived therefrom. Al so, Of ficer Giles ful
seeing Of fi cerntdcemecramndthe cormeu Atkhathireeghe suspect vehicle was probably right
about, it was within five feet of me. 0 This statement

conclusions derived therefrom.
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Peterson asked: fiYou hear all the stu
the way, would you have ddtat19l pul |l ed
Gilesldreplied: ANo, sir.o
Peterson asked: fiSo we get down to th

was because ydwu @fffiecemn Gielhe alf e yloiue @

Peterson exploredhtur t hle Officer@ies t wasno
ANe, sir. No, sir.o

In the interview Officer Giles reiterateavhathis intentwaswhen he fired his rifé i My
intent was to stop the vehicle. The person that was driving the vehicle was obviously, you know,
he hachis foot accelerated on the gas so you could hear the engine revving up very high. My
intent was to stop that person from accelerating the vehicle. | was attempting to stop the vehicle,
and that ultimately, but stop the person behind the vehicle framidn g t he veldi cl e i

at 20.

Officer Giles further explained:

TP: The reason why | ask is sometimes we have cases like this where, you know, officers say
whet her itds, you know, ri ght, wshooting, or i nc
at the tire to disable the car. o

MG: No. No.

TP: Or were you shooting at the person driving and to stop the action?

MG: | was trying to stop the action. | was trying to stop the person.

TP: Do you see the difference?

MG: Yes. | é

TP: (unirtelligible) clarify that?

MG: No, thi-B wasndét tryind to do the quote unqgquc
flessol | s over me andé

TP: Therebdbs sometimes that people wildl shoot at

MG: | é

TP: (unintelligible) f:larify that at the the you pulled the trigger, you were aiming at the
personé

MG: Yes.

°Sgt . Pet ersonoisatq uehset itoonmewaysou di d pul | t he t

coming around the corner, you aimed just above the headlight (unintelligible), so were you
aiming at the person or at the vehicle? Wh at
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TP: éto stop their action.
MG:  Yes, sir.
TP: And that was your é

MG: | was aiming at what | undestood}what | thought was the person right above the
headlights

Id., pp. 2021
Officer Sawyer

Officer Sawyer authored a police report dated May 8, 2011. In his report, Officer Sawyer
stated that he responded to the area of the trailer park to assist with a containment plan. Officer
Sawyer positioned himself in the median between the entranexdrnanes. Officer Sawyer
said he could not see the pursuit, but could see the red anyhiseof the police vehicles in
pursuit.

Officer Sawyer said that he was with Officer Giles was behind the sign in the median.
Officer Sawyer said heéOfficer Sawyerstepped out from behind the sign to the east to observe
what was happening. Of ficer Sawyer said he s
proceed southbountkaving the trailer parkOfficer Sawyer said he saw Officer Giles step out
from behind the sign to the west. Officer Sawyer said he saw Officer Giles raise his rifle and
point it to the north in the direction of A. M
shot, whereupon Officer Sawyer took cover behind the S@fficer Sawyer said he heard
several shots fired thereafter. Officer Sawyer saw A.M. exit the trailer park; Officer Sawyer
followed A.M. and other police vehicles out of the trailer park.

A.M.

On May 9 2011, A.M. was interviead by Sgt. PéersonandSgt.Hudson A.M. was
advised that this interview sought information about the Incident, apart from an investigation
into alleged criminal violations by A.M.

A.M. acknowledgedhat he evaded police in a stolen catyem the morning of May 8,
2011. A.M. sated that he abandoned the stolen vehicle near the Sherwood Forrest trailer park
and jumped the perimeter wall into the trailer park. A.M. also acknowledged stealing another
vehicle inside the trailer park.

A.M. stated that when police arrived inside the trailer park looking for him, he also tried
to elude and run from the police following him inside the trailer park. A.M. recalled a police

® Salt Lake City Police Det. CorddParks interviewed A.M. on May 8, 2011. A.M. waived Misanda rights and

discussed the Incident with Det. Parks. Inasmuch as Det. Parks interviewed A.M. as part of a criminal investigation

with A.M. as a suspect, the substance of that interview wiil be considered in the review of the Incident whether,

and if so to what extent the information Det. Par ks ob:
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vehicl€ driving at him; A.M. stated that A.M. swerved to the left toieha collision, and A.M.
stated that he was not aware that the vehicles made contact. A.M. denied trying tpdiitéhe
car, and again stated that his only desire was to escape from the trailer park.

A.M. stated that he decided to exit the trailetkpaHe said that henade a right hand turn
into the exit lane and headed southbound. A.M. said that an officer suddenly came out into the
middle of the roadA . M. used words such as fAjumpedo and
actions. A.M. said that he imadiately turned to the right to try to miss the officAtM.
recalled that in turning right to avoid the officer, he came close to hitting what he recalled as a
Abrick wal | 0 gaidthat HiheardwenshotsA.M. saidthdt he was hiwvith what
felttohimlikeai b etagh r ound.

A.M. said that he could see how the officer on fumitld havethought thatA.M. was
going to rurthe officerover.A.M. acknowledged that the officer would not have been able to
know A. M. 0s entibns. Ad/lhatss said that ii wad the officer who stepped out in
from of A.M., and thathe officer put himself in thgiosition.

THE SCENE AND EXAMINATIONS THEREOF

Most of the Incident occurred at the Sherwood Forrest tyaalede. Sherwood-orrest
trailer park is enclosed by 400 South on the south, Redwood Road on the west, 300 South on the
north, and Chegnne Street on the eaSee¢ Arial Photo of Sherwood Forrest trailer park
attached hereto as AttachmentAh e t r ai | e rclesghe mtleridrsof the cralet padki r
See,d. The trailer park has an entrance and exit lane accessed from 400 Sde#trised
more fully below. Sead.

It is established thadfficer Gilesfired his weapon while he was the exit lane of the
trailer park. The exit lze is approximately twenty feetide, and about one hundred thfeet in
lengthas measured from 400 South to the beginning of the turn into the loop road inside the
trailer park See Diagram, attached heredagAttachment B The entrance and exit lanes to the
trailer park are divided by a mediaAt aboutten and a halfeet north of the southeend of the
median is a large wooden sign supported bydamcreteand stone pillareach approximately
two feet thickand about six feet highThe sign is made of thick woagbproximately five feet
high. See AttachmentB.

As mentioned abovemimedidely prior to the shootind)fficer Pearce was pursuing
AM.; eventuallyb ot h wer e driving around-clbchset rai |l er p
direction When A.M. elected to exit the trailer park via the exit lane, A.M. tummtedhe exit
lane by turningight( sout hbound) ninety degrees.As Officer
Of ficer Pearce entered the turn, he saw Sgt.
when Officer Pigax gleadesaviedbave The apprdximate locatioof
Of f i cer P e asntoendes thetermintathe exit lanelépicted on a diagram attached
hereto a®\ttachment C

" The oncoming vehicle was driven by Officer Pearce, who later radioed that AdMaimaned his police vehicle.
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On May 8, 2011, i nvestigators from Salt La
Office performed a joint scene investigatioThe results of this joint investigation were set forth
in police reports which contained among other things, witness statements, diagrams and
photographs.

On June 1, 2011, investigators and personnel frorRthd i ce Depart ment an
Office jointly performed a subsequent scene investigation. The vehicle driven by A.M. and shot
by Officer Giles, and the vehicle driven by Officer Pearce and also shot by Officem@ies
bought to the sceneEfforts to estimate the probable locations of each vehidaratus points
during the I ncident were undertaken. Col ored
vehicle to illustrate the location of the bullet hol&here sufficient information could provide
reasonable estimations, the likely trajectoryhaf shots which created tballet holeswvere
il lustrated by the colored rods, as shown in
hereto as Attachment D.

Results of the scene investigations, including measurements, observations, photographs,
ard other information obtainedereconsidered in the analysis set forth bekswdescribed in
more detail herein
PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Eight spent (empty) .223 cartridge casings
the scene, as well as one live cartridge. The locations from which the cartridge and the casings
were recovered are depicted on a diagram attached herstiaesmen E.

As mentioned abovehte damage i nflicted by Officer Gi
vehicle isdepictedn a photograplattached hereto agtachmentD. Damage sustained by
Of ficer Pearceds vehicl e f r oattached dsiAttathenéntA. s i | |

DISCUSSION
1. Officer Gile®Beliefthat A.M. had Committed an Aggravaté@&lonywasReasonable

Of ficer Pearceds r adi o insidethetmiteiparkdludeds dur i n
statements tha&&.M. h a d f r a mnOdfided Pe&irée nepeated this claim over the ragido
two more times.When askeaver the radidy Lt. Johnson whethedfficer Pearce would
chargeA.M. could with aggravated assault on a peace officei, Ofe r Peadl ceoué pl ide d

During his interview, Officer Giles recounted that he heard radio traffic from Officer
Pearce stating that Officer Pearce was trying to Atbp. Officer Giles recounted that he
beli eved he heard Of fi cer stRekaisveteclemanattemptiot t ha
flee and was fl eeing the area in the trailer
heard Officer Pearce statetdaM.fist r uck [ hi s] car on purpose, ¢
[ hi m] . O Alés seoounte® thdt immexiat@yi prior to the Incident, Officer Giles
believedA.M. was driving very fast, had purposefully struck perhaps several officers, as he
heard more than one radio transmission#fkt. st r uck an of fi cerds vehic
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Utah Code Annadted76-5-103 (more fully set forth in the Appenxattached hereto)
defines aggravated assaul A peréon commitsggravated assault if the person commits assault
as defined in Section6-5-102 and ugsa dangerous weapon as defined in Sect®t-601° or
other means or force likely to produce death aoserbodily injurg . 0 Radio traffic
Officer Giles was aware and heandicated that A.M. had probably used a dangerous weapon
( A . sWehicle) to attempt to do bodily injury to Officer Pearce, or thredt&nth ashow of
immediate force or vi@nce, to do bodily injury t@fficer Pearcgor A.M. actedwith unlawful
force or violencavhich created a substantial riskbaddily injury to Officer Pearce

In this Incident, Officer Giles was aware or had reason to believe that A.M. had

ostensibhffia mmedo or i ntentionally collided with at
Pearce, the ostensible victim of the fAramming
charge A.M. with aggravated assault on a peace off@dr.f i cer GintatsAM.hacr cept |
|l i kely committed a violent felony was |ikely
had been allegedly involved in a prior-aitdrun accident; that he had evaded officers prior to

A. M. 6s arrival i n tthigh speedaaind tleatr A.Mp @mtikuedbtoydrive atc a p i n

(relatively) high speed through the trailer park in an ongoing attempt to elude officers.

Thus, the situation during the Incident an
assertion that he belied A.M. had committed a violent felony and that A.M. was exhibiting less
that reasonable care for the safety of others, and perhaps exhibiting deliberate disregard and
possiblyexhibitingan intent to harm officers during the pursuit.

2. Of f i c ePercé&piioh thatA M. Posed a Threat of Death or Serious Bodily Injtoy
Giles is Not Supported by Physical Evidence Wi t nessd St atements

Several variables were taken into account in considering the dynamic and evolving
situation at the time Officeri@s first fired his weapgrand the shots he fired thereaft&ome
parameters are known; others must be defined by boundaries of reasonableness. For example, it
is established that Officer Giles fired eight rounds from his wealtos also known thasome
shots were fired at an angl e ltisalsoferyhMelptlsat ve hi c |
Giles firedthe lastshovh en A. M. was passing Officer Gil esé
thereafter. Also, evidence is consistent that A.M. erasng fast and very likely accelerating
while drivingsouthbounaiown the exit lane.

Measurements obtained during scene investigations also established distances. While the
exact | ocation of A. M. 0s v e&lsi cvlaetvarioBtehes cer Gi |
during thelncident cannot be establisheth precision certain boundaries can be defined. For

8 As set forth above, Utah Code Ani6-5-1 0 2 d e f i n e s anattempat, sishanlawful foece ar viofence,

to do bodily injury to another; a threat, accompanied by a show of immediate force or violence, to dojoogily in
to another; or an act, committed with unlawful force or violence, that causes bodily injury to another or creates a
substanti al risk of bodily injury to another. o

% As set forth above, Utah Code Ann-3® 01 ( 5) def i nes i Dan gnecapabiesof causiagp on o as:
death or serious bodily injury; or a facsimile or representation of the item, if the actor's use or apparent intended use

of the item leads the victim to reasonably believe the item is likely to cause death or serious bodilyrithery; o

actor represents to the victim verbally or in any ot hel
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example, measurements obtained indicate that the exifrtanets northern border to the
southern curlfbaselinelon 400 Soth is approxinately one hundrethree feet.Seg Diagram,
Attachment B. There is an additedriwenty seven feet to the north of the exit lane wherein the
turn from the trailer park road curves into the exit lane. Thus, a vehicle turning right
(southbound) from thediler park road into the exit lane would traverse a carvéhe turn

before the vehicle straightened into a southbound direction of travel down the exit land. See,

Of ficer Gilesd statement sonsofcspentsartridlger ed t oge
casings, indicate that Officer Gilesry likely began firing his weapon somewhere to the north
(but not too far northdf 400 South, whil®fficer Giles wasstill standingfor at leassomeof the
timein the exit lane.Physical evidencendicatesb u |l | et s i mpact eadthea he A. M.
vehicle traveled southbound after the thtr probably not much prior theréfo Thus, it seems
most probable that Officer Giles fired his weapon when A.M. was no more than approximately
one hundred feet awagndlikely somewhat closer

Ot her wvariabl es s wisdbe defmledAybbundagsessd peed must
reasonabl eness; that is to say, all/l evidence
certainlyat leastwenty miles per hodf; however, itis unlikely h at A. Mxcéededs p e e d
forty miles per hourespecially shortly after executing the right tuBome witnesses estimated
A. M. 6s speed rounding the final turn into the
thirty miles per hour falls within boundariesofreasa bl eness, A. M. 0s exact
point cannot be known with any degree of cert
established with any degree of certaindyitnesseseported that A.M. accelerated while
traveling downthe exitlaneECons e qu e nt | y mustbe ppraxisnatedithen a rge
of reasonableness as discussed herein

By using the boundaries of probabilities, some conclusions about speed, time and
distance can be drawn for this analysitie followingtable shows the relationship between
variables of the times distances and speeds in the Incident to illustrate the continuum of
possibilities

Thehorizontalaxis of the tabldelowl i st s a range of possible s
have been traveling down teit lane during the IncidentSpeeds are set forth in miles per hour
and converted to feet per second at a ratio of 1:1.4866verticalaxis listsvariousdistances
bet ween A. M. 6s vehicle and Offi ceisth&timems . At
seconds to cover the distance at the speed referenced:

¥sSee,eg. Photograph of A.M.6s vehicle attached as Attachm
a bullet traversed the vehiclofm passenger side towards driverdés side, a
been shot while turning right (southbound) towards Officer Giles.

"I'ndeed, as discussed in more detail herein,A.iM. 8As. M. 6s
vehicle posed to Officer Giles would be mitigated such a degree that the vehicle would likely not pose any threat of
death or serious bodily injury to Officer Giles. Moreover, as indicated above, Officer Giles himself stated that A.M.

was travelilg at a high rate of speed and that A.M. was accelerating down the exiSeage.gsupra p.9.
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Speed 20 mph 25mph 30 mph 35mph 40 mph

Speed 29.3fps 36.6fps 43.91fps 51.3fps 58.6fps
Distance
20ft. 0.68 0.54 0.45 0.39 0.34 Seconds
30ft. 1.02 0.82 0.68 0.54 0.51 Seconds
40ft. 1.36 1.09 0.91 0.78 0.68 Seconds
50ft. 1.70 1.36 1.13 0.97 0.85 Seconds
60 ft. 2.05 1.64 1.36 1.16 1.02 Seconds
70ft. 2.38 1.91 1.59 1.36 1.19 Seconds
80ft. 2.73 2.18 1.82 1.55 1.36Seconds
90 ft. 3.07 2.45 2.05 1.75 1.53 Seconds
100ft. 3.41 2.73 2.27 1.94 1.70 Seconds

Officer Giles firing rate (shotBred per second) during the Incident is unknown.
However,it is improbablethat Officer Giles did (or could haveydd eight rounds in less than
one second. Therefore, thanalysisbelowassumes that Officer Giles fired his rifle for a span
of time exceeding one second. From this assumption only a certain number of conclusions
follow, as set forth more fully below.

As mentioned abov&fficer Giles stated that he believed he fired his first shot at A.M.
when A. M. 6s vehicl e wass sahboownt itnwetnhtey cfheaertt aawbac
slowest reasonable speed, A.M. would have traveled the twenty footcdistescribed by
Officer Gilesin0.68second$. f t he | ast shot was vervVy3likely
then Officer Giles would have Hdo fire all eight rounds in 68 second$. This issituation is
not reasonableas it would require an asgeof one shot per 0.08&conds It istherefore

12 Eight rounds fired in one second would be an average of one round every 0.125 seconds.

BBoth the physical evidence observed on A.M.d6s vehicle
fired as A. M. 6s vehicle passed, and not after.
“Not included in this time is Officertn@iddimgsvilichper cepti ot

Officer Giles perceived the ostensible need and made the decision to Shobtperception and reaction time
would decrease the amount of time Officer Giles had to actually operate the weapon and fire the shots.
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probablethat either A.M. was farther away from Officer Giles than the twentystaétd by

Officer Giles or A.M. was driving much slower than twenty miles per hdtor example, if

Officer Giles began firing when A.M. was twenty feet away, A.M. would have had to been

traveling ten miles per hour to allow 1.36 second for all eight shots to be fired. If A.M. was

driving this slowly, A.M. seems to pose little to no #iref serious bodily injury or death or

Officer Giles.Such a sl ow speed is not consistent wit
Gilesb6 account of the Incident.

Given the range of probable vehicle speeds and the likely rates of Wach Officer
Gileswas capabland in fact achievedt seems verlikely A.M. was at least sixtand perhaps
at leassseventy oeightyfeet from Officer Giles when Officer Gildsst fired his weapon At
such distances, at a rangevehiclespeed between twenfive to thirtyfive miles per hour
Officer Giles would have hapoetweenl.63 to 2.18 seconds to fire eight timedich seems to
fall within bourdaries of reasonablened$ A.M. was traveling faster (accelerating) the total
time to fire eight shots would be reduced accordingly.

The likelihood that A.M. was merthan sixty feet away from Officer Giles when the
shooting began i s furt haenrd sSugptp. ost@tereainseht yt e®fsf i c e
describingthe location of the vehicles when Officer Giles began shootisgset forth above,

Officer Pearcesaid hewas about thirty feet behind A.M. during the pursuit and turn into the exit.

't appears | i kel yicldwashitas@defanmmaleng thePt@raimtoctreed s v e
exit. See, e.gAttachment C. Officer Pearce was likebughlyabout onéhundred twenty feet
north of 400 South when his vehicle was hit.
thirty feet behind A.M., then A.M. was likely between seventy to ninety feet north of Officer
Giles when Officer Pearce was hit.

Sgt OQOui mett elsacd aA.eMetnd svehicle in the are
vehicle when Officer Giles began firing. As statethismpolice report, Sgt. Ouimetsaid A J u st
as the suspect vehicle passed my vehitla shots rang out. Qgitme tQ e d s(asst at e me |
viewed withAttachments B and)&lescribeg he | i kel y area in which A.
when Officer Gil es bwaglkelyjust passinggognewheredn tivd.ardass Vv e h
of one hundredeet north of the south balgne formed by 400 SouttSee Attachment B.If
Officer Gileswas standing ever al feet north of the 400 Sout
a small distance after passing Sgt. Ouimetteo
seventy feet to the north of Officer Giles when the firing began.

Therefore, as showmdmtheaboveanalysisOf f i cer Gi |l esd st atement
first shot when A. M. 6s vehicle was twenty ffee
physical evidence and time, distance and speed calculea®nsll aghe observatiosof
witnes®s to the Incidentlt is therefore veryprobable that A.M. was considerably father than
twenty feet away from Officer Giles when he first fired his weapon.

3. Of ficer Gilesd Use of Deadly For.ce in Defe

For the purposes of this analystds establishedhatat some point in time during the
Incident,A.M. drove his vehicle in a direction towards Officer Gilésowever, as shown from
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aboveanalysis either A.M. was considerably fathian twenty feetway from Officer Giles
when he first began firing, or A.M. was driving considerably slower than the withesses
(including Officer Giles) reported. The latsrenaricseems less likely that the former: it seems
more likely that A.M. was considerably fatiban twenty feet away from Officer Giles when he
started shooting.

Individuals (includingout not limited to peace officers) are justified in using deadly force
to defend themselvasder circumstances as outlined by lavtah Code Ann.&2-402 states
t h a persen isfjustified in threatening or using force against another when and to the extent that
the person reasonably believes that force or a threat of force is necessary to defend the person or
a third person against another person's imminenbtisnlawful forced 1d. This section also
s t a tAepsrson is jestified in using force intended or likely to cause death or serious bodily
injury only if the person reasonably believes that force is necessary to prevent death or serious
bodily injury to the person or a third person as a result of another person's imminent use of
unlawful force, or to prevent the commission of a forcible felanyd.

In addition to the justifications set forth above regarding the use of deadly force, peace
officers are justified in using deadly force when:

fieffecting an arres or preventing an escape from custody
following an arrest, where the officer reasonably believes that
deadly force is necessary to prevent the arrest from being defeated
by escape; ahthe officer has probable cause to believe that the
suspect has committed a felony offense involving the infliction or
threatened infliction of death or serious bodily injury; or the officer
has probable cause to believe the suspect poses a threathobdeat
serious bodily injury to the officer or to others if apprehension is
delayed; or the officer reasonably believes that the use of deadly
force is necessary to prevent death or serious bodily injury to the
of ficer or UW.GATERdE0M4. per son. 0

Setting aside for the moment the consideration of whether Officer Giles was using deadly
force to effect an arrest, the following considers the application of the facts to the elements of
justification set forth above. In essence, the analysis for thefuteadly force to prevent death
or serious bodily injury (whether to individuals or peace officéush)s on similar elements
individuals A person is justified in using force intended or likely to cause death or serious
bodily injury only if the perso reasonably believes that force is necessary to prevent death or
serious bodily injury to the person or a third person as a result of another person's imminent use
of unlawful forcd U . C-2-A021)(@)&b) officers fithe officer reasonably believesaththe

15Utah Code 7&@-4 0 2 ( 4 Bo( parposes @f this section, a forcible felony includes aggravated assault, mayhem,
aggravated murder, murder, manslaughter, kidnapping, and aggravated kidnapping, rape, forcible sodomy, rape of a
child, object rape, object repf a child, sexual abuse of a child, aggravated sexual abuse of a child, and aggravated
sexual assault as defined in Title 76, Chapter 5, Offenses Against the Person, and arson, robbery, and burglary as
defined in Title 76, Chapter 6, Offenses Againgifgertyo

BEor reasons discussed bel ow, Of ficer Gil esd use of

de:
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use of deadly force is necessary to prevent death or serious bodily injury to the officer or another
person 0 U. -4Q4(c). 7 6

The justification for the use of deadly force by a peace officer requires that the officer
Areasbebbketyedhe hase of deadl y fthethreatofiidse aft rhe mwes
seriousbodily injury;0 however itdoes notexplicitly requirea n A1 mmi nent use 0f
forceo by another that constitut eFatfitiéet hr ea:
analysis ofthe reasonableness of whether, andifdoe ext ent t o which the
deadly force is necessary turns on, among other things, whether the threat of death or serious
bodily injury was imminent. The more imminent the th a t |, the more reasone
belief that deadly force is necessary.

Whether, and if so to what extent a threat is imminent turns on several factors. The
t hreat 6s p factor;isand the gpeedsat which@ moving threat is approaasng the
means by which the threat is moving. The less one is able to evade or avoid a movirehreat
greater the hr eat 6 s i mmi nent ability t dhecanveseis deat h
likewise true.

In this case, when Officer Gildsst fired his weaponit seems very probable that. M. 0 s
vehicle wastoo far awayto constitute a reasonable threat of death or serious bodily injury to
Officer Giles In analyzing this Incident, for the reasons set forth above, we conclude that the
physical evidence does not support a reasonable belief that A.M. posed an imminent threat of
death or serious bodily injury to Officer GilegenOfficer Gilesbeganusng deadly force and
thereforeOf f i cer Gi |l es® use .0As fsarchhe wWwWdd i cetr 1Ge d G
force was not justified as necessary to preveattdor serious bodily injurtp Officer Giles.

4. Officer Giles|Initial Use of Force tAArrestA.M. was not Reasonable.

Viewed apart from and disregardi@dficer Giled s t a tegandmghis sntent behind
hisuse of deadly force again&tM.,i t i s unl i k el actiohskadstythe@ferhents e r Gi
set forth inU.C.A. 762-404(b)(i),which statesin relevant pastthat an officer may use deadly
forceinfi e f f e c t estorgoreveemingaam ascape from custody following an arrest, where the
officer reasonably believes that deadly force is necessary to prevent the arrest from being
defeated by escape; atiek officer has probable cause to believe that the suspect hasttammi
a felony offense involving the infliction or threatened inflictiordefth or serious bodily
injuryé. o

Al t hough it seems |ikely that Officer Gile
ia f el o myolviogfthe mficBoa or threatenedfliction of death or serious bodily
injury, o Officer Giles could not have a reaso
prevent the arrest frodHReieng OdéfieartredGilhyesds w
resulted in one bullet impacti@f f i cer Pearcebs vehicl e, and on:
A.M. and Officer Pearce. Given the likely distance at which Officer Giles first shot, Officer
Gilesod6 initial use of force was not reaasonabl

it subjectedbthersan unreasonable rigk death or serious bodily injury
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5. Officer Giles Denied He Was Using Deadly Force for Purposes Other Than in Defense
of Himself.

Whether or nofacts of thencidentmayhave providedfficer Gileswith justification
for using deadly force ieffectingA . M arfest when asked whether he used deadly force to
arrest A.M., Officer Giles replied that he did not use deadly flacany dher purpose than to
preventOfficer Giledeath or serious bodily injuryWhen given an opportunity to change,
clarify or otherwise reflect orhis position, Officer Giles confirmed that he only used deadly
force because Officer Giles believed A.M. was goinbit@®fficer Giles with his carand that
Officer Giles used deadly force because of the ostensible imminent threat of death or serious
bodly injury to Officer Giles. Officer Giles ruled out another reasons for his use of force.

Since Officer Giles denied he used deadly fdorea purpose other than his own physical
safety €.g, to affect an arrepive cannot attributeo Officer Gilesamotiveor intent he denied
tot hereby justify his actions. Accordingly, w
against A.M. was not justified under U.C.A.-2Z&104(b)(i).

CONCLUSION

Of ficer Gilesd ver si onbyephysical avelentenlitis dent i s
extremely unlikely that A.M. was twenty feet away when Officer Giles idigag. Witness
statements anphysical evidencapplied toknown variables show that A.M. was considerably
father away from OfficeGiles when Officer Giles began firing.hus, gventhe likely location
ofA. M. 6s vehicle when Officer Giles began firi
force was necessary to prevent his death or serious bodily injury was not reasonable, and
thereforehis use of deadly force wast justfied.

Physical evidence showstiatf f i cer Gi | e smMas fited ds A.M.ypassed nal s h
Officer Giles. This use of deadly force could not reasonably prevent death or serious bodily
injury to Officer Gilesbecause A.M. could not be a threat to Officer Gilethat point
Accordingly, this final shot which injuckA.M. wasnot a reasonable usé deadly force, and
therefore not justified.

It seems that Officer Gilésise of deadly force to affect an arrest was not a reasonable
use of force. Moreover, lvether or not Officer Giles may have been justified in useapty
force toarrestA.M., Officer Giles stated he did not use deadly force for such a purpose.
Accordingly, Officer Gilesd use of deadly for

We therefore conclude t hainthédtiflentwasnot Gi | es 6
justified. Based upon the facts as presently known, justification is not available to Officer Giles
to claim as a defense to a prosecution for an offense based on his conduct in the Incident
pursuant to U.C.A 72-401.
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The DAOG & evadaing asdenay screempotential criminal charges. As always, the
same ethical and professional standards to which the Office adinénesconsideration of
criminal charges against anyowél be employed in this process.

As always, everperson suspected, accused or charged of a criminal offense is presumed
innocent unless and until convicted in a court of law.

If you have any concerns or questiongage contact m@® arrange a time to visit personally
with me.

Very Truly Yours,

SM GILL,
Salt Lake County District Attorney

SGOWH:jh
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ATTACHMENT B



